YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 1659 adults in GB
Fieldwork: 12th - 13th October 2021

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region TV spoilers
Total | Con | Lab | ' | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49| 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London |  ReStOf [ Midiands /'yt scotiand | Bothered | N
You Gov Dem South Wales bothered
Weighted Sample|1659]|562]411| 149 | 615 | 657 [806| 853 | 181|692 | 400 |387]| 946 | 713 | 199 557 360 400 143 663 895
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
In general, how bothered, if at all, are you about
being told spoilers for TV programmes and
films?
Very bothered 13 | 11 14 11 11 12 | 14 11 21 14 9 9| 12 14 12 12 15 15 7 32 0
Fairly bothered 27 | 26 32 33 32 23 | 26 28 30 34 26 16| 31 23 34 28 23 26 29 68 0
TOTAL BOTHERED 40 37 46 44 43 35 40 39 51 48 35 25 43 37 46 40 38 41 36 100 0
Not very bothered 34 | 37 31 36 36 34 | 30 37 21 32 42 33| 35 32 26 35 37 32 36 0 62
Not bothered atall 20 | 23 17 18 18 27 | 22 19 9 13 20 38| 18 23 18 19 20 23 19 0 38
TOTAL NOT BOTHERED 54 60 48 54 54 61 52 56 30 45 62 71 53 55 44 54 57 55 55 0 100
Don'tknow 6 | 2 6 2| 3 4 | 7 5 |19 7 2 3|5 8| 1 6 5 3 9 | o 0
Please imagine you are about to start watching a
television series that someone else had already
finished watching.
Would you say it is or is not a spoiler if someone
told you each of the following about the TV
series...
That a certain episode is particularly good (e.g.
episode 3)
This is a spoiler for the series 16 | 18 18 16 15 16 | 18 14 19 15 17 17] 15 18 16 16 17 17 12 24 11
This is not a spoiler for the series 72 | 72 74 76 78 72 | 67 77 68 73 73 73| 78 65 71 73 70 74 74 71 78
Don'tknow 11 | 11 8 8 8 12 | 14 9 13 12 11 10| 7 17 13 11 13 9 14 5 11
That something sad happens in a certain
episode (e.g. in episode 3)
This is a spoiler for the series 45 | 42 53 49 48 41 | 44 46 55 49 41 39| 47 43 48 46 46 44 40 64 33
This is not a spoiler for the series 42 | 47 37 43 44 46 | 39 44 29 37 47 50| 45 38 36 43 40 44 46 30 54
Don'tknow 13 | 11 9 8 8 14 | 16 10 17 14 11 N 8 19 16 11 14 12 14 6 12
That something big happens in a certain
episode (e.g. in episode 3)
This is a spoiler for the series 40 | 39 46 41 43 37 | 41 39 46 43 38 34| 41 39 41 39 43 41 33 55 31
This is not a spoiler for the series 47 | 51 46 46 49 50 | 43 51 35 44 52 54| 51 43 41 49 45 49 51 37 58
Don'tknow 13 | 11 9 13 9 12 | 16 10 19 13 10 M 9 18 17 12 13 10 16 8 11
That the ending is rubbish
This is a spoiler for the series 47 | 49 53 46 49 48 | 44 50 35 49 50 48| 48 46 40 49 44 52 45 63 39
This is not a spoiler for the series 39 | 39 38 45 42 38 | 40 39 47 38 38 40| 43 35 43 38 43 37 40 30 49
Don'tknow 13 |12 9 9 9 14 | 15 12 19 13 12 12| 9 19 16 14 13 12 16 7 12
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That a character dies in the end
This is a spoiler for the series
This is not a spoiler for the series
Don’t know
That there is a big twist at some point in the
series
This is a spoiler for the series
This is not a spoiler for the series
Don’t know
That there is a happy ending
This is a spoiler for the series
This is not a spoiler for the series
Don’t know
That the overall series is good
This is a spoiler for the series
This is not a spoiler for the series
Don’t know

That the series gets scarier as it progresses

This is a spoiler for the series

This is not a spoiler for the series

Don’t know

That a certain episode is the most devastating in
the series (e.g. episode 3)

This is a spoiler for the series

This is not a spoiler for the series

Don’t know

Vote in 2019 GE | EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region TV spoilers

Total | Con | Lab | = | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London |  REStof | Midlands /i | scotiand | Bothered | . NOt
Dem South Wales bothered

1659|562]411] 149 | 615 | 657 | 806 | 853 | 181 | 692 | 400 |387| 946 | 713 | 199 557 360 | 400 | 143 663 895
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
78 |77 85 85| 84 74|73 83 |8 81 78 70| 8 72| 76 77 77 82 77 93 72
12|13 8 8 9 1514 9 7 8 12 20| 11 13| 14 12 12 9 11 3 18
1M1 7 7 6 1M 14 8 |12 11 9 1| 7 15| 10 11 11 9 12 4 10
32030 35 30| 35 27|32 31 |34 36 20 26|32 31| 35 31 29 35 27 43 25
56 |60 56 59| 58 61 |52 61 |48 51 61 64| 60 52| 50 57 59 55 57 50 65
1210 9o 11| 7 2|16 8 |18 13 10 10| 8 17| 15 12 12 9 16 7 10
53 |53 58 56| 57 50 |51 55 | 49 55 56 49| 56 49 | 52 52 52 56 55 72 43
3303 32 30| 34 38|32 35 |26 31 34 40| 34 33| 28 35 36 32 30 20 46
141 10 15| 10 12|17 10 |26 14 10 11| 10 18] 20 13 12 12 14 8 12
5|6 5 4 4 715 s 2 5 5 7| 4 6 5 5 7 5 3 6 5
84 |85 8 89| 8 82 |8 87 |8 83 8 83| 88 77| 81 84 82 86 84 89 85
M|lo 8 7 7 1|15 8 |16 12 9 10| 7 16| 14 11 11 9 13 5 10
617 19 11| 14 1916 17 |16 13 19 20| 15 18| 19 16 16 15 17 23 12
72|72 73 81| 78 70|69 74 |67 74 71 70| 77 64| 65 73 70 75 73 72 77
12|11 8 8 7 1211 9 |17 12 10 10| 8 17| 16 11 14 10 11 5 1
43 |43 51 43| 46 40 | 41 44 | 46 46 42 36| 44 42 | 45 44 41 44 36 61 32
44 |46 41 41| 45 47 |42 46 |36 40 46 52| 47 40 | 37 44 45 45 49 32 56
1311 9 17| 9 2216 10 |19 13 12 11| o 18| 17 12 14 11 16 7 12
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